

Smt. Sangita Mahadev Mali,

...Vs....

**The Secretary, Shri. Sharad Shikshan Prasarak Mandal
& Ors.**

Order below Exh. 43
(Date - 14.09.2022)

Read application and say thereon. Heard Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of appellant. None present on behalf of respondent no. 4, when called out repeatedly.

2. By filing present application, respondent no. 4 seeking setting aside exparte order passed against her on 20.07.2019. Considering the reasons mentioned in the application and in order to decide the matter on merit, it would be just and proper to allow the application. Respondent no. 4 has filed W.S. alongwith present application. If application is allowed, no prejudice will be caused to the appellant. Hence, I proceed to pass following order.

ORDER

1. Application is allowed.
2. Exparte order passed against respondent no. 4 is hereby set aside.
3. Written Statement of Respondent no. 4 be taken on record.
4. No order as to costs.

(Order dictated and pronounced in open Court)

Date :- 14.09.2022
Place:- Kolhapur.

(B. V. Baravkar)
Presiding Officer,
School Tribunal, Kolhapur.