

**Smt. Sangita Mahadev Mali,**

....Vs....

**The Secretary, Shri. Sharad Shikshan Prasarak Mandal & Ors.**

**Order below Exh. 1**  
**(Date – 14.07.2025)**

During the final argument the Ld. defence Counsel Mr. S. T. Patil has attracted my attention towards the documents filed on 04.03.2024 as per the order passed below Exh. 52.

2. It is transpired from the said documents that it was presented on 04.03.2024 alongwith the pursis. Either the documents or the list of documents is marked as continuous exhibit. I have gone through the roznama of the proceeding, there is no whisper in the roznama on 04.03.2024 about receiving all these documents. When inquired with the Junior Clerk about incomplete roznama and non marking the documents, he had not given oral satisfactory answer. The documents produced on 04.03.2024 which is duly accepted on record on same day are compliance of order passed below Exh. 52, are necessary documents. Thus, the pursis is marked as Exh. 70 and list of documents is marked as Exh. 71.

3. Call explanation from the concern Clerk for negligence on his part as observed and keep the observation with file.

Date :- 14.07.2025  
Place:- Kolhapur.

(VN.Dhavle)  
Presiding Officer,  
School Tribunal, Kolhapur.