

Smt. Sangita Mahadev Mali,

....Vs....

The Secretary, Shri. Sharad Shikshan Prasarak Mandal & Ors.

Order below Exh. 76

(Date – 11.08.2025)

Present application is filed by the appellant to seek the adjournment. Respondent no. 4 has filed her say and raised strong objection towards the application.

2. According to the appellant, the respondent no. 4 had filed some documents alongwith Exh. 75, out of which some documents are suspicious, therefore, Ld. Counsel required confirmation of the appellant in person about those documents. However, the appellant is suffering from illness, therefore, she is not able to attend the Court. Per contra as per the say of respondent no. 4 vague allegations has been made by the appellant to prolong the matter. No medical certificate is annexed with the application to support the contention, therefore respondent no. 4 prayed for rejection of the application.

3. Heard both Ld. Counsel at sufficient length. Ld. Counsel Mr. Swami has argued that, the notices produced alongwith are suspicious, therefore, personal appearance of the appellant is required to confirm the documents. Per contra, Ld. Counsel Mr. Kulkarni has argued that, without any evidence vague arguments are produced by the appellant.

4. I have gone through the record, respondent no. 4 had filed application for production of documents below Exh. 74, the appellant

had filed say on last occasion, in said say there no whisper about suspicion of nature of documents. Today all of sudden the appellant has raised a new plea about the said documents. As the matter is old and the final argument are about to conclude, therefore, it is not desirable to adjourned the matter, however, in the interest of justice matter is adjourned for today and both parties are hereby directed to produce their argument on Exh. 74 on 19.08.2025 without fail.

Date :- 11.08.2025
Place:- Kolhapur.

(V.N.Dhavle)
Presiding Officer,
School Tribunal, Kolhapur.